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May 9, 2017 

Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG 

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 

Alameda County Environmental Health 

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 

Alameda, California 94502 

RE: Monitoring Well Destructions   

Former Firestone Tire Store #3655 

969 San Pablo Avenue 

Albany, California 

ACEH Case No. RO0000119 

Weiss Job No. 459-2093 

Dear Mr. Detterman: 

Weiss Associates (Weiss) prepared this letter on behalf of Kelly-Moore Paint Company, Inc. 

(Kelly-Moore) to respond to the Request for Well Destructions prepared by Alameda County 

Department of Environmental Heath (ACEH)1 for the Former Firestone Tire Store #3655, located at 

969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California (Site) (Figure 1). This letter documents the destruction of 

five groundwater monitoring wells at the Site and disposal of the resulting waste. 

MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTIONS 

After receiving approval from the ACEH, Weiss obtained Well Destruction Permits from the 

Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). In advance of the work, Weiss notified 

Underground Service Alert North and retained a private underground utility locator. Weiss also 

coordinated with Kelly-Moore staff to address parking lot access.  

Weiss oversaw the destruction of monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-6 (Figure 1) on 

February 22, 2017 by Gregg Drilling and Testing (California License No. C57-485165) of Martinez, 

California. Prior to destruction, the water level in each well was measured and recorded. Wells were 

pressure-grouted by backfilling with cement from the bottom of the well to the ground surface using 

a tremie pipe under the oversight of an ACPWA inspector. Well vaults were removed except for the 

MW-6 vault. With the approval of an ACPWA inspector, the vault was grouted in-place. The vault 

could not be safely removed due to its proximity to an underground utility line. 

As required, Weiss completed a State of California Department of Water Resources Form 188, 

Well Completion Report, for each well destruction and submitted these forms to the ACPWA. Copies 

of the reports are included in Attachment A.  

                                                   

1 Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, 2017. Letter from Mark Detterman to Mr. Robert Stetson, 

Mr. Vern Wilirich and Mr. Harry Eberlin, regarding Request for Well Destruction; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000119 

(Global ID # T0600101674). Firestone #3655, 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706, January 17.  
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WASTE DISPOSAL 

 Because the monitoring wells were pressure-grouted, no soil cuttings were generated. 
Wastewater from equipment cleaning and groundwater that was displaced during grouting was 
contained in one 55-gallon drum. Chemical characterization of the water indicated it was non-
hazardous waste. Laboratory results are included in Attachment B. The drum was transported as non-
hazardous waste to the Clean Harbors Buttonwillow treatment and disposal facility located in 
Buttonwillow, California. Waste transportation documentation is included in Attachment C. 

Weiss Associates’ work at the Former Firestone Tire Store #3655 in Albany, California was 
conducted under my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, the information contained herein is 
true and accurate, based on what can be reasonably understood as a result of this project while 
satisfying the scope of work prescribed by the client for this project. The data, findings, 
recommendations, specifications, and/or professional opinions were prepared solely for the use of 
Kelly-Moore Paint Company, Inc. in accordance with generally accepted professional engineering and 
geologic practice. We make no other warranty, either expressed or implied, and are not responsible for 
the interpretation by others of the contents herein.  

Thank you for your assistance with this project. If you have any questions or need additional 
information, please contact me at tjf@weiss.com or (510) 450-6143. 

Sincerely, 
Weiss Associates 
 
 
 
Thomas Fojut, PE, PG, CHG 
Principal Engineer 
 

Attachments: Figure 1 – Site Layout 
 Attachment A – Well Completion Reports 
 Attachment B – Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Form for Wastewater Sample 
 Attachment C – Waste Disposal Documentation 

 
cc:  Ms. Mary Logue, Kelly-Moore Paint Company, Inc. 
 Mr. Harry Eberlin 
\\weissfs02\CLIENTS\Kelly Moore\Well Abandonments\Letter Report\RO119_WELL_DCM_2017-05-09.docx 

mailto:tjf@weiss.com
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Figure 1. Site Layout, Former Firestone Tire Store #3655, 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California
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ATTACHMENT A 

WELL COMPLETION REPORTS 





























 

 

ATTACHMENT B 

ANALYTICAL REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM 

FOR WASTEWATER SAMPLE 





Laboratory Job Number 286297
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Weiss Associates                 Project  : 459-2093.02                     
2200 Powell Street               Location : Kelly-Moore, Albany             
Emeryville, CA 94608             Level    : II                              

Sample ID Lab ID
KMA-0217-001       286297-001

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signature. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature:                          Date:  03/03/2017 
Dina Ali

Project Manager
dina.ali@ctberk.com

(510) 204-2223 Ext 13105

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001                                                 
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CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number:        286297
Client:                   Weiss Associates
Project:                  459-2093.02
Location:                 Kelly-Moore, Albany
Request Date:             02/22/17
Samples Received:         02/22/17

This data package contains sample and QC results for one water sample,
requested for the above referenced project on 02/22/17. The sample was
received on ice and intact.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):
Hexachlorobutadiene was detected above the RL in the method blank for batch
244822; this analyte was not detected in the sample at or above the RL. No
other analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B and EPA 7470A):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
18.0
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Detections Summary for 286297

Results for any subcontracted analyses are not included in this summary.

Client   : Weiss Associates                                                      
Project  : 459-2093.02                                                           
Location : Kelly-Moore, Albany                                                   

Client Sample ID : KMA-0217-001         Laboratory Sample ID :        286297-001 

Analyte        Result    Flags     RL     Units   Basis    IDF     Method   Prep Method 
Diesel C10-C24         80     Y         50     ug/L    As Recd  1.000  EPA 8015B  EPA 3520C   
Tetrachloroethene       0.8              0.5   ug/L    As Recd  1.000  EPA 8260B  EPA 5030B   
Arsenic                15               10     ug/L    DISS.    1.000  EPA 6010B  METHOD      
Barium                180                5.0   ug/L    DISS.    1.000  EPA 6010B  METHOD      
Chromium              300                5.0   ug/L    DISS.    1.000  EPA 6010B  METHOD      
Molybdenum             23                5.0   ug/L    DISS.    1.000  EPA 6010B  METHOD      
Selenium               39               10     ug/L    DISS.    1.000  EPA 6010B  METHOD      
Silver                  5.0              5.0   ug/L    DISS.    1.000  EPA 6010B  METHOD      
Vanadium                9.2              5.0   ug/L    DISS.    1.000  EPA 6010B  METHOD      

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      20.0

5 of 24



Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            EPA 3520C                     
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 8015B                     
Field ID:        KMA-0217-001                  Sampled:         02/21/17                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        02/22/17                      
Units:           ug/L                          Prepared:        02/23/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        02/24/17                      
Batch#:          244834                                                                       

Type:            SAMPLE                         Lab ID:          286297-001                     

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                          80 Y                50         
Motor Oil C24-C36                  ND                      300         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    106    52-138  

Type:            BLANK                          Lab ID:          QC874132                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                     ND                       50         
Motor Oil C24-C36                  ND                      300         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    113    52-138  

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      10.0
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Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            EPA 3520C                     
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 8015B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          244834                        
Units:           ug/L                          Prepared:        02/23/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        02/24/17                      

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC874133                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
Diesel C10-C24                       2,500               2,507         100    52-124  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    118    52-138  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC874134                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
Diesel C10-C24                       2,500               2,573         103    52-124  3    34  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    121    52-138  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      11.0
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Purgeable Organics by GC/MS

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Field ID:        KMA-0217-001                  Batch#:          244822                        
Lab ID:          286297-001                    Sampled:         02/21/17                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        02/22/17                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        02/23/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Freon 12                           ND                        1.0       
Chloromethane                      ND                        1.0       
Vinyl Chloride                     ND                        0.5       
Bromomethane                       ND                        1.0       
Chloroethane                       ND                        1.0       
Trichlorofluoromethane             ND                        1.0       
Acetone                            ND                       10         
Freon 113                          ND                        2.0       
1,1-Dichloroethene                 ND                        0.5       
Methylene Chloride                 ND                       10         
Carbon Disulfide                   ND                        0.5       
MTBE                               ND                        0.5       
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           ND                        0.5       
Vinyl Acetate                      ND                       10         
1,1-Dichloroethane                 ND                        0.5       
2-Butanone                         ND                       10         
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene             ND                        0.5       
2,2-Dichloropropane                ND                        0.5       
Chloroform                         ND                        0.5       
Bromochloromethane                 ND                        0.5       
1,1,1-Trichloroethane              ND                        0.5       
1,1-Dichloropropene                ND                        0.5       
Carbon Tetrachloride               ND                        0.5       
1,2-Dichloroethane                 ND                        0.5       
Benzene                            ND                        0.5       
Trichloroethene                    ND                        0.5       
1,2-Dichloropropane                ND                        0.5       
Bromodichloromethane               ND                        0.5       
Dibromomethane                     ND                        0.5       
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone               ND                       10         
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene            ND                        0.5       
Toluene                            ND                        0.5       
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene          ND                        0.5       
1,1,2-Trichloroethane              ND                        0.5       
2-Hexanone                         ND                       10         
1,3-Dichloropropane                ND                        0.5       
Tetrachloroethene                        0.8                 0.5       

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2                                                                                                                       7.0
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Purgeable Organics by GC/MS

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Field ID:        KMA-0217-001                  Batch#:          244822                        
Lab ID:          286297-001                    Sampled:         02/21/17                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        02/22/17                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        02/23/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Dibromochloromethane               ND                        0.5       
1,2-Dibromoethane                  ND                        0.5       
Chlorobenzene                      ND                        0.5       
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane          ND                        0.5       
Ethylbenzene                       ND                        0.5       
m,p-Xylenes                        ND                        0.5       
o-Xylene                           ND                        0.5       
Styrene                            ND                        0.5       
Bromoform                          ND                        1.0       
Isopropylbenzene                   ND                        0.5       
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane          ND                        0.5       
1,2,3-Trichloropropane             ND                        0.5       
Propylbenzene                      ND                        0.5       
Bromobenzene                       ND                        0.5       
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene             ND                        0.5       
2-Chlorotoluene                    ND                        0.5       
4-Chlorotoluene                    ND                        0.5       
tert-Butylbenzene                  ND                        0.5       
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene             ND                        0.5       
sec-Butylbenzene                   ND                        0.5       
para-Isopropyl Toluene             ND                        0.5       
1,3-Dichlorobenzene                ND                        0.5       
1,4-Dichlorobenzene                ND                        0.5       
n-Butylbenzene                     ND                        0.5       
1,2-Dichlorobenzene                ND                        0.5       
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane        ND                        2.0       
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene             ND                        0.5       
Hexachlorobutadiene                ND                        2.0       
Naphthalene                        ND                        2.0       
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene             ND                        0.5       

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           112    80-120  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          110    73-136  
Toluene-d8                     110    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             110    80-120  

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2                                                                                                                       7.0
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Batch QC Report

Purgeable Organics by GC/MS

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          244822                        
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        02/23/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC874074                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
1,1-Dichloroethene                      12.50               11.73      94     66-127  
Benzene                                 12.50               11.09      89     78-123  
Trichloroethene                         12.50               10.42      83     75-120  
Toluene                                 12.50               11.82      95     80-120  
Chlorobenzene                           12.50               11.20      90     80-120  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           113    80-120  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          105    73-136  
Toluene-d8                     113    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             113    80-120  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC874075                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
1,1-Dichloroethene                      12.50               11.68      93     66-127  0   20  
Benzene                                 12.50               11.02      88     78-123  1   20  
Trichloroethene                         12.50               10.67      85     75-120  2   20  
Toluene                                 12.50               11.75      94     80-120  1   20  
Chlorobenzene                           12.50               11.28      90     80-120  1   20  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           112    80-120  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          101    73-136  
Toluene-d8                     114    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             116    80-120  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       8.0
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Batch QC Report

Purgeable Organics by GC/MS

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Type:            BLANK                         Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC874076                      Batch#:          244822                        
Matrix:          Water                         Analyzed:        02/23/17                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Freon 12                           ND                        1.0       
Chloromethane                      ND                        1.0       
Vinyl Chloride                     ND                        0.5       
Bromomethane                       ND                        1.0       
Chloroethane                       ND                        1.0       
Trichlorofluoromethane             ND                        1.0       
Acetone                            ND                       10         
Freon 113                          ND                        2.0       
1,1-Dichloroethene                 ND                        0.5       
Methylene Chloride                 ND                       10         
Carbon Disulfide                   ND                        0.5       
MTBE                               ND                        0.5       
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           ND                        0.5       
Vinyl Acetate                      ND                       10         
1,1-Dichloroethane                 ND                        0.5       
2-Butanone                         ND                       10         
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene             ND                        0.5       
2,2-Dichloropropane                ND                        0.5       
Chloroform                         ND                        0.5       
Bromochloromethane                 ND                        0.5       
1,1,1-Trichloroethane              ND                        0.5       
1,1-Dichloropropene                ND                        0.5       
Carbon Tetrachloride               ND                        0.5       
1,2-Dichloroethane                 ND                        0.5       
Benzene                            ND                        0.5       
Trichloroethene                    ND                        0.5       
1,2-Dichloropropane                ND                        0.5       
Bromodichloromethane               ND                        0.5       
Dibromomethane                     ND                        0.5       
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone               ND                       10         
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene            ND                        0.5       
Toluene                            ND                        0.5       
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene          ND                        0.5       
1,1,2-Trichloroethane              ND                        0.5       
2-Hexanone                         ND                       10         
1,3-Dichloropropane                ND                        0.5       
Tetrachloroethene                  ND                        0.5       
Dibromochloromethane               ND                        0.5       
1,2-Dibromoethane                  ND                        0.5       
Chlorobenzene                      ND                        0.5       
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane          ND                        0.5       
Ethylbenzene                       ND                        0.5       
m,p-Xylenes                        ND                        0.5       
o-Xylene                           ND                        0.5       
Styrene                            ND                        0.5       
Bromoform                          ND                        1.0       
Isopropylbenzene                   ND                        0.5       
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane          ND                        0.5       
1,2,3-Trichloropropane             ND                        0.5       
Propylbenzene                      ND                        0.5       
Bromobenzene                       ND                        0.5       
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene             ND                        0.5       
2-Chlorotoluene                    ND                        0.5       

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2                                                                                                                       9.0
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Batch QC Report

Purgeable Organics by GC/MS

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Type:            BLANK                         Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC874076                      Batch#:          244822                        
Matrix:          Water                         Analyzed:        02/23/17                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Analyte                   Result                RL         
4-Chlorotoluene                    ND                        0.5       
tert-Butylbenzene                  ND                        0.5       
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene             ND                        0.5       
sec-Butylbenzene                   ND                        0.5       
para-Isopropyl Toluene             ND                        0.5       
1,3-Dichlorobenzene                ND                        0.5       
1,4-Dichlorobenzene                ND                        0.5       
n-Butylbenzene                     ND                        0.5       
1,2-Dichlorobenzene                ND                        0.5       
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane        ND                        2.0       
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene             ND                        0.5       
Hexachlorobutadiene                      2.9 b               2.0       
Naphthalene                        ND                        2.0       
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene             ND                        0.5       

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           114    80-120  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          103    73-136  
Toluene-d8                     110    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             116    80-120  

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2                                                                                                                       9.0

15 of 24



Dissolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        459-2093.02                                                                  
Field ID:        KMA-0217-001                  Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          286297-001                    Sampled:         02/21/17                      
Matrix:          Filtrate                      Received:        02/22/17                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Analyte            Result          RL       Batch# Prepared  Analyzed     Analysis    
Antimony                ND                10       244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Arsenic                      15           10       244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Barium                      180            5.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Beryllium               ND                 2.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Cadmium                 ND                 5.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Chromium                    300            5.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Cobalt                  ND                 5.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Copper                  ND                 5.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Lead                    ND                 5.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Mercury                 ND                 0.20    244861 02/24/17  02/24/17  EPA 7470A       
Molybdenum                   23            5.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Nickel                  ND                 5.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Selenium                     39           10       244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Silver                        5.0          5.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Thallium                ND                10       244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Vanadium                      9.2          5.0     244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       
Zinc                    ND                20       244970 02/28/17  03/03/17  EPA 6010B       

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       3.1
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Batch QC Report

Dissolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 7470A                     
Analyte:         Mercury                       Batch#:          244861                        
Matrix:          Water                         Prepared:        02/24/17                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        02/24/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type    Lab ID         Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
BS     QC874230             2.500               2.550     102    80-120           
BSD    QC874231             2.500               2.517     101    80-120  1    20  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       4.0
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Batch QC Report

Dissolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 7470A                     
Analyte:         Mercury                       Batch#:          244861                        
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Sampled:         02/23/17                      
MSS Lab ID:      286331-001                    Received:        02/23/17                      
Matrix:          Water                         Prepared:        02/24/17                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        02/24/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type    Lab ID      MSS Result          Spiked           Result       %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
MS     QC874232          <0.04000           2.500            2.251    90     63-120           
MSD    QC874233                             2.500            2.331    93     63-120  3    42  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Batch QC Report

Dissolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 7470A                     
Analyte:         Mercury                       Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Type:            BLANK                         Batch#:          244861                        
Lab ID:          QC874234                      Prepared:        02/24/17                      
Matrix:          Filtrate                      Analyzed:        02/24/17                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Result                RL         
ND                        0.20      

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       6.0

19 of 24



Batch QC Report

Dissolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Type:            BLANK                         Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC874680                      Batch#:          244970                        
Matrix:          Filtrate                      Prepared:        02/28/17                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        03/03/17                      

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Antimony                           ND                       10         
Arsenic                            ND                       10         
Barium                             ND                        5.0       
Beryllium                          ND                        2.0       
Cadmium                            ND                        5.0       
Chromium                           ND                        5.0       
Cobalt                             ND                        5.0       
Copper                             ND                        5.0       
Lead                               ND                        5.0       
Molybdenum                         ND                        5.0       
Nickel                             ND                        5.0       
Selenium                           ND                       10         
Silver                             ND                        5.0       
Thallium                           ND                       10         
Vanadium                           ND                        5.0       
Zinc                               ND                       20         

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      13.0

20 of 24



Batch QC Report

Dissolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Matrix:          Filtrate                      Batch#:          244970                        
Units:           ug/L                          Prepared:        02/28/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        03/03/17                      

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC874681                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
Antimony                               100.0                83.03      83     73-120  
Arsenic                                100.0               100.8       101    78-120  
Barium                                 100.0                90.98      91     80-120  
Beryllium                              100.0                87.65      88     80-120  
Cadmium                                100.0               101.9       102    80-120  
Chromium                               100.0                97.21      97     80-120  
Cobalt                                 100.0                93.98      94     79-120  
Copper                                 100.0                91.41      91     80-120  
Lead                                   100.0                97.46      97     77-120  
Molybdenum                             100.0                99.92      100    80-120  
Nickel                                 100.0                95.47      95     80-120  
Selenium                               100.0               107.9       108    76-120  
Silver                                 100.0               103.7       104    80-120  
Thallium                                50.00               50.60      101    80-126  
Vanadium                               100.0                97.98      98     80-120  
Zinc                                   100.0                93.56      94     78-120  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC874682                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
Antimony                               100.0                78.77      79     73-120  5   21  
Arsenic                                100.0                97.92      98     78-120  3   20  
Barium                                 100.0                86.90      87     80-120  5   20  
Beryllium                              100.0                85.32      85     80-120  3   20  
Cadmium                                100.0                98.74      99     80-120  3   20  
Chromium                               100.0                96.50      96     80-120  1   20  
Cobalt                                 100.0                91.74      92     79-120  2   20  
Copper                                 100.0                90.55      91     80-120  1   20  
Lead                                   100.0                94.45      94     77-120  3   20  
Molybdenum                             100.0                98.50      99     80-120  1   20  
Nickel                                 100.0                93.25      93     80-120  2   20  
Selenium                               100.0               102.7       103    76-120  5   20  
Silver                                 100.0                98.45      98     80-120  5   23  
Thallium                                50.00               47.49      95     80-126  6   20  
Vanadium                               100.0                95.87      96     80-120  2   20  
Zinc                                   100.0                91.79      92     78-120  2   26  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      14.1

21 of 24



Batch QC Report

Dissolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Batch#:          244970                        
MSS Lab ID:      286420-001                    Sampled:         02/27/17                      
Matrix:          Filtrate                      Received:        02/27/17                      
Units:           ug/L                          Prepared:        02/28/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        03/03/17                      

Type:            MS                             Lab ID:          QC874683                       

Analyte              MSS Result          Spiked           Result       %REC  Limits 
Antimony                           <2.832          100.0             74.16     74     47-135  
Arsenic                            <1.784          100.0             91.24     91     55-140  
Barium                            129.6            100.0            224.0      94     70-127  
Beryllium                          <0.5336         100.0             86.53     87     80-123  
Cadmium                            <0.3309         100.0             93.40     93     78-125  
Chromium                           77.14           100.0            159.0      82     73-125  
Cobalt                             <1.000          100.0             82.24     82     73-126  
Copper                             <0.8800         100.0             78.60     79     70-129  
Lead                               <1.185          100.0             76.70     77     56-127  
Molybdenum                          1.908          100.0             83.65     82     74-124  
Nickel                              3.022          100.0             86.25     83     69-124  
Selenium                           19.83           100.0            130.0      110    51-148  
Silver                             <0.7517         100.0             91.90     92     67-133  
Thallium                            6.394           50.00            52.26     92     66-133  
Vanadium                           13.30           100.0            103.1      90     77-126  
Zinc                               <4.717          100.0             78.48     78     68-131  

Type:            MSD                            Lab ID:          QC874684                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
Antimony                               100.0                77.31      77     47-135  4   49  
Arsenic                                100.0                89.58      90     55-140  2   46  
Barium                                 100.0               215.7       86     70-127  4   30  
Beryllium                              100.0                81.61      82     80-123  6   20  
Cadmium                                100.0                89.29      89     78-125  5   20  
Chromium                               100.0               158.5       81     73-125  0   25  
Cobalt                                 100.0                78.23      78     73-126  5   20  
Copper                                 100.0                75.00      75     70-129  5   24  
Lead                                   100.0                76.15      76     56-127  1   33  
Molybdenum                             100.0                89.83      88     74-124  7   23  
Nickel                                 100.0                82.63      80     69-124  4   23  
Selenium                               100.0               124.8       105    51-148  4   55  
Silver                                 100.0                92.05      92     67-133  0   29  
Thallium                                50.00               51.29      90     66-133  2   26  
Vanadium                               100.0                99.30      86     77-126  4   22  
Zinc                                   100.0                73.17      73     68-131  7   29  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Batch QC Report

Dissolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Type:            BLANK                         Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC874685                      Batch#:          244970                        
Matrix:          Filtrate                      Prepared:        02/28/17                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        03/03/17                      

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Antimony                           ND                       10         
Arsenic                            ND                       10         
Barium                             ND                        5.0       
Beryllium                          ND                        2.0       
Cadmium                            ND                        5.0       
Chromium                           ND                        5.0       
Cobalt                             ND                        5.0       
Copper                             ND                        5.0       
Lead                               ND                        5.0       
Molybdenum                         ND                        5.0       
Nickel                             ND                        5.0       
Selenium                           ND                       10         
Silver                             ND                        5.0       
Thallium                           ND                       10         
Vanadium                           ND                        5.0       
Zinc                               ND                       20         

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

Dissolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           286297                        Location:        Kelly-Moore, Albany           
Client:          Weiss Associates              Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        459-2093.02                   Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Type:            BLANK                         Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC874686                      Batch#:          244970                        
Matrix:          Filtrate                      Prepared:        02/28/17                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        03/03/17                      

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Antimony                           ND                       10         
Arsenic                            ND                       10         
Barium                             ND                        5.0       
Beryllium                          ND                        2.0       
Cadmium                            ND                        5.0       
Chromium                           ND                        5.0       
Cobalt                             ND                        5.0       
Copper                             ND                        5.0       
Lead                               ND                        5.0       
Molybdenum                         ND                        5.0       
Nickel                             ND                        5.0       
Selenium                           ND                       10         
Silver                             ND                        5.0       
Thallium                           ND                       10         
Vanadium                           ND                        5.0       
Zinc                               ND                       20         

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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ATTACHMENT C 

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION 
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